STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Christopher C. Tai 202.429.6448 ctai@steptoe.com Fax 202.429.3902

August 20, 2010

BY HAND DELIVERY

1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20036-1795 Tel 202.429.3000

steptoe.com

FILED/ACCEPTED

AUG 202010

Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554 AUG 27 ZUIU

Policy Division International Bureau

Re: Vanco US LLC Surrender of International Section 214 Authorization, File No. ITC-214-20020515-00270, Pursuant to Section 63.19(a)

Dear Ms. Dortch:

By this letter and pursuant to Section 63.19 of the Commission's rules, Vanco US LLC ("Vanco") hereby notifies the Commission of its intent to surrender Vanco's redundant international Section 214 authorization for resale authority under 47 C.F.R. § 63.18(e)(2), File No. ITC-214-20020515-00270.

Due to the fact that Vanco also holds another current Section 214 authorization, File No. ITC-214-20070703-00262, for both facilities-based and resale service under 47 C.F.R. § 63.18(e)(1)-(2), the surrender of the resale authority granted in 2002 will not result in any discontinuation, reduction, or impairment in service for any customer. Thus, the customer notification requirements under the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.19(a)(1)-(2), do not apply.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Chtyle/-Christopher C/Tai

Attachment

cc: Mindel De La Torre, Chief, International Bureau

CERTIFICATION

I, Theodore Raffetto, state that I am the President of Vanco US LLC. I hereby certify that the information contained in the attached letter is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Theodore Raffetto

Theodore Raffetto President Vanco US LLC

August 18, 2010